FILED 8/30/2018 DOCUMENT NO. 05712-2018 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS:
ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN
JULIE I. BROWN
DONALD J. POLMANN
GARY F. CLARK
ANDREW GILES FAY



KEITH C. HETRICK GENERAL COUNSEL (850) 413-6199

Public Service Commission

August 30, 2018

William P. Cox Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Blvd. Juno Beach, FL 33408 Will.Cox@fpl.com STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST via e-mail

RE:

Docket No. 20180155-EI – Petition for approval of regulatory assets related to the retirements of Lauderdale Units 4 and 5 and Martin Units 1 and 2, by Florida Power & Light Company.

Dear Mr. Cox:

By this letter, the Commission staff requests that Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) provide responses to the following data requests:

- 1. Please provide the original Excel file with formulas intact for Witness Bores' CPVRR analysis as filed in FPL's Attachment SRB-1.
- 2. Please refer to the petition for approval of regulatory assets related to the retirements of Lauderdale Units 4 and 5 and Martin Units 1 and 2, by FPL, Exhibit 2, Attachment KF-1 for the following requests:
 - a. Please specify the "as of" dates of the projected plant balances for both the Martin and Lauderdale plant listed on Attachment KF-1.
 - b. Please explain how the Plant Martin Common costs were determined to be associated with Martin Units 1 and 2.
 - c. Please discuss why FPL is not currently retiring or requesting recovery of any common plant costs that may be associated with Lauderdale Units 4 and 5?
 - d. In general, what assets (or types of assets) listed on Attachment KF-1 are clause recovered? Please also list which clause(s) the assets are recovered in.

Staff's First Data Request Docket No. 20180155-EI Page 2

Please file all responses electronically no later than October 1, 2018, to the Commission's website at www.floridapsc.com, by selecting the Clerk's Office tab and Electronic Filing Web Form. Please feel free to call me at (850) 413-6234 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kurt Schrader Senior Attorney

KMS/lms

cc: Office of Commission Clerk

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Florida Power & Light